Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/25/97 S3/31/97 H4/2	/97		
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill		ACT 1174 OF	[:] 1997
3	Regular Session, 1997			SENATE BILL	645
4					
5	By: Joint Budget Committee				
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	"AN ACT TO ADJUST THE PAY GRADES OF CERTAIN STATE POLICE				
10	TITLES; AND H	OR OTHER PURPOSES."			
11					
12		Subtitle			
13	"AN ACT TO ADJUST THE PAY GRADES OF				
14	CERTAIN STATE POLICE TITLES."				
15					
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE	E OF ARKANSA	\S:	
17					
18	SECTION 1. Items (255), (1627), (289), (585), (768), (929), (1129),				
19	(1325), (1493) and (1626) of Arkansas Code $^{\circ}$ 21-5-208(b) are hereby amended by				
20	changing the grade assigned in the Uniform Classification and Compensation				
21	Act, to read as foll	ows:			
22					
23	" (255) DRIVERS	LICENSE EXAMINER	<u> </u>	15	<u>,</u>
24	(1627) STATE P	OLICE FISCAL OFFICER	23	24	<u>ŧ</u>
25	(289) TELECOM	MUNICATIONS OPERATOR	C015	14 16	<u>;</u>
26	(585) TELECOM	MUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR	C017	17 18	<u>}</u>
27	(768) STATE P	OLICE TROOPER	T039	18 19	<u>)</u>
28	(929) TROOPER	1ST CLASS	T054	19 20	<u>)</u>
29	(<i>1129</i>) STATE P	OLICE CORPORAL	T033	20 21	:
30	(1325) STATE P	OLICE SERGEANT	T051	21 22	2
31	<i>(1493)</i> STATE P	OLICE LIEUTENANT	T011	22 23	5
32	(1626) STATE P	OLICE CAPTAIN	T007	23 24	· · " ·
33					
34	SECTION 2. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. The new pay grades assigned to the				
35	position titles by Section 1 of this Act shall be contingent upon a				
36	determination by the Director of the Department of Arkansas State Police and				

As Engrossed: S3/25/97 S3/31/97 H4/2/97

1 the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State that sufficient funds are available to 2 fund any one or all of the new grades assigned. The classification of CO15 3 Telecommunications Operator shall be given priority for upgrade should the 4 funds become available. Further, the Director of the Department of Arkansas 5 State Police shall have sole discretion in determining which if any of the 6 upgrades authorized herein shall be implemented based upon the determination 7 of the availability of sufficient funding. In no event shall funds be used to 8 implement any of the upgrades authorized in Section 1 of this Act that would 9 have otherwise allowed the Department of Arkansas State Police to hire 10 additional State Police Officers authorized by the 81st General Assembly. 11 SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 12 13 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 14 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 15 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 16 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 17 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 18 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 19 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. 20 21 SECTION 4. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 22 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 23 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 24 25 SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 26 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 27 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 28 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 29 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 30 31 SECTION 6. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 32 with this Act are hereby repealed. 33 /s/Russ et al 34 APPROVED: 4-08-97 35

2